

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## **Legislation Text**

File	#:	2020-	1556,	Versi	on:	1
------	----	-------	-------	-------	-----	---

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☑ **Department:** Board of Commissioners - District 7

**SUBJECT:** 

**Commission District(s):** All

To appropriate a total of \$23,000 from the Reserve for Appropriation to the Recreation, Parks, and Cultural Affairs Department.

**Information Contact:** Commissioner Lorraine Cochran-Johnson

Phone Number: 404-371-2899

#### **PURPOSE:**

To appropriate District 7 reserves for the establishment of a youth farm and country store for youth and residents in DeKalb County.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The \$23,000 appropriation to the Recreation, Parks, and Cultural Affairs Department will be used to establish a youth farm and country store for residents in DeKalb County, which includes the cost of land restoration, cost for repair and renovation of building structure(s), cost to build country store and restaurant, purchase and installation of a professional greenhouse, cost to purchase and install an industrial honey bee farm, and cost to purchase and erect a roadside historic marker. Youth participants will learn farming and food cultivation, receive entrepreneurial training, as well as develop holistic life skills. The youth farm and country store will also be a tourist attraction for residents in DeKalb County and visitors from across the state and country, creating an interconnected campus of buildings and fields that provide experiences related to farming, food preparation, recreation, physical exercise and a connection to nature.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Increase appropriations for the following accounts by the amounts indicated below: Non-Departmental - Unincorporated Fund - Transfer to CIP Fund (09130.611350.272.0000.0000) - \$23,000

Decrease appropriations for the following account by the amount indicated below: Non-Departmental - Unincorporated Fund - Reserve for Appropriation (09130.579002.272.0000.0000) - \$23,000

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

To approve the resolution and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute all necessary documents.